duration contracts. The majority of these are within the general insurance business.

Regardless of the measurement model used, the basic revenue recognition principle of IFRS 17 is that profit is recognised over
the lifetime of a group of insurance contracts, as services are provided, but losses are recognized immediately if the group of
insurance contracts is onerous. No profit is recognised on initial recognition.

Under IFRS 17, the discount rate used to reflect the time value of money in the fulfilment cash flows is based on the characteristics
of the liability.

Other than IFRS 17, the above standards and amendments did not have a significant impact on the Company’s financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

1.   SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(b)   New standards, new interpretations and amendments to standards (Continued)
(i) New standards and amendments – applicable 1 January 2023 (continued)

CIC General Insurance Limited

Annual Report and Financial Statements  202348

Notes 31 Dec 2021
as reported

Transitional
adjustments

Reclassification
adjustments

 1 Jan 2022
*Restated

KShs ‘000 KShs ‘000 KShs ‘000 KShs ‘000

ASSETS

Reinsurance contract assets 28 2,406,085 519,702 (211,355) 2,714,432

Insurance contract assets (previously
deferred acquisition cost and
receivables arising from insurance
contracts)

1,482,161 - (1,482,161) -

All other assets 9,881,401 - - 9,881,401

Total Assets 13,769,647 519,702 (1,693,516) 12,595,833

LIABILITIES

Insurance contract liabilities 9,179,921 615,518 (1,482,161) 8,313,278

Reinsurance contract liabilities
(previously reinsurance payables)

211,355 - (211,355) -

All other liabilities 698,416 - - 698,416

Total Liabilities 10,089,692 615,518 (1,693,516) 9,011,694

EQUITY

Share capital 1,700,000 - - 1,700,000

Fair value reserve (171,830) - - (171,830)

Retained earnings 2,151,785 (95,816) - 2,055,969

Total Equity 3,679,955 (95,816) - 3,584,139

Total Liabilities and Equity 13,769,647 519,702 (1,693,516) 12,595,833

Impact of the adoption of IFRS 17

The impact of initial application of IFRS 17 on the Company’s financial statements was a decrease of KShs 96 million to the
Company’s total equity at 1 January 2022.

The various portfolios of business in the Company are impacted in different ways by the transition to IFRS 17. As noted above,
the Company has provided the restated comparative information for 2022 in these financial statements.

Included below is the reconciliation of the company statement of financial position from IFRS 4 to IFRS 17 at transition:

1.   SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)